
United States Court of Appeals

for the

Fifth Circuit

Case No. 17-20503

ST. LUCIE COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT FIREFIGHTERS' PENSION TRUST
FUND; FIRE AND POLICE RETIREE HEALTH CARE FUND, SAN ANTONIO,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated; UNIVERSAL
INVESTMENT GESELLSCHAFT M.B.H.; SJUNDE AP-FONDEN; GAMCO
GLOBAL GOLD, NATURAL RESOURCES & INCOME TRUST, lead plaintiff;
GAMCO NATURAL RESOURCES, GOLD & INCOME TRUST,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

— v. —

JOSEPH H. BRYANT; JAMES W. FARNSWORTH; JOHN P. WILKIRSON;
PETER R. CONEWAY; HENRY CORNELL; JACK E. GOLDEN; N. JOHN
LANCASTER; JON A. MARSHALL; KENNETH W. MOORE; J. HARDY
MURCHISON; MICHAEL G. FRANCE; KENNETH A. PONTARELLI;
SCOTT L. LEBOWITZ; MYLES W. SCOGGINS;

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, CASE NO. 4:14-CV-3428
THE HONORABLE NANCY F. ATLAS

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL

Of Counsel

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
JANET GALERIA
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H. St. NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

VINCENT LEVY
DANIEL M. SULLIVAN
SARAH M. STERNLIEB
HOLWELL SHUSTER & GOLDBERG LLP
750 Seventh Avenue, 26th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(646) 837-5151

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

D. JEFF VAN STEENBERGEN; MARTIN H. YOUNG, JR.; WILLIAM P. UTT;
COBALT INTERNATIONAL ENERGY, INCORPORATED; GOLDMAN
SACHS GROUP, INCORPORATED; RIVERSTONE HOLDINGS, L.L.C.;
THE CARLYLE GROUP, L.P.; GOLDMAN SACHS & COMPANY; MORGAN
STANLEY & COMPANY, L.L.C.; CREDIT SUISSE SECURITIES (USA),
L.L.C.; CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS, INCORPORATED; JP MORGAN
SECURITIES, L.L.C.; TUDOR, PICKERING, HOLT & COMPANY
SECURITIES, INCORPORATED; DEUTSCHE BANK SECURITIES,
INCORPORATED; RBC CAPITAL MARKETS, L.L.C.; UBS SECURITIES,
L.L.C.; HOWARD WEIL, INCORPORATED; STIFEL, NICOLAUS
& COMPANY, INCORPORATED; CAPITAL ONE SOUTHCOAST,
INCORPORATED; LAZARD CAPITAL MARKETS, L.L.C.;
FRC FOUNDERS CORPORATION; ACM, LIMITED,

Defendants-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED <i>BASIC</i> 'S BURDEN-SHIFTING FRAMEWORK	4
II. THE DISTRICT COURT COMPOUNDED ITS ERROR BY REQUIRING DEFENDANTS TO EXPLAIN UNRELATED STOCK DROPS	11
III. THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION WOULD INCREASE ABUSIVE SECURITIES CLASS ACTIONS AND PUNISH COMPANIES FOR DISCLOSING NEGATIVE INFORMATION	12
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	13
<i>City of Arlington v. F.C.C.</i> , 668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012).....	6, 11
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	2, 4, 5, 9, 10
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , No. 15-11096 (5th Cir. 2016)	2
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011)	9
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co.</i> , 818 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Ludlow v. BP, P.L.C.</i> , 800 F.3d 674 (5th Cir. 2015)	9, 10
<i>Madison v. Chalmette Ref., L.L.C.</i> , 637 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	12
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA), Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	11
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	13
<i>Strougo v. Barclays PLC</i> , No. 16-1912 (2d Cir. 2016)	2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 301	3, 6, 11

Other Authorities

Cornerstone Research, *Securities Class Action Filings—2017 Midyear Assessment* (2017), <https://tinyurl.com/utal28>.....14

NERA Econ. Consulting, *Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2016 Full-Year Review* (Jan. 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/huw5q8y>14

U.S Chamber Inst. for Reform, *Economic Consequences: The Real Cost of U.S. Securities Class Action Litigation* (Feb. 2014), <https://tinyurl.com/yd96hm84>14
